
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
Friday, 1st June, 2012 

 
10.00 am 

 
Council Chamber, Sessions House, County Hall, 

Maidstone 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 





 
 
 
 

AGENDA 
 

HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
 

Friday, 1st June, 2012, at 10.00 am Ask for: Peter Sass 
Council Chamber, Sessions House, County 
Hall, Maidstone 

Telephone: 01622 694002 

   
Tea/Coffee will be available from 9:45 am 

 
Membership  
 
Conservative (10): Mr M V Snelling (Chairman), Mr C P Smith (Vice-Chairman), 

Mr R E Brookbank, Mr N J Collor, Mr A D Crowther, 
Mr K A Ferrin, MBE, Mr L B Ridings, MBE, Mr K Smith, Mr R Tolputt 
and Mr A T Willicombe    
 

Labour (1): Mrs E Green   
 

Liberal Democrat (1): Mr D S Daley  
 

District/Borough 
Representatives  (4):
  

Councillor A Allen, Councillor A Blackmore, Councillor G Lymer and 
Councillor M Lyons 

LINk Representatives 
(2) 

Dr M Eddy and Mr M J Fittock  

 
Webcasting Notice 

 
Please note:  this meeting may be filmed for live or subsequent broadcast via the Council’s 
internet site – at the start of the meeting the Chairman will confirm if all or part of the 
meeting is being filmed. 
 
By entering the meeting room you are consenting to being filmed and to the possible use of 
those images and sound recordings for webcasting and/or training purposes.  If you do not 
wish to have your image captured then you should make the Clerk of the meeting aware. 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
(During these items the meeting is likely to be open to the public) 

 

Item   Timings 

1. 
 

Introduction/Webcasting  
 

 

2. 
 

Substitutes  
 

 

 



3. 
 

Declarations of Interests by Members in items on the Agenda for this 
meeting.  
 

 

4. 
 

Minutes (Pages 1 - 6) 
 

 

5. 
 

Forward Work Programme (Pages 7 - 8) 
 

 

6. 
 

East Kent Maternity Services Review (Pages 9 - 84) 
 

 

7. 
 

Date of next programmed meeting – Friday 20 July 2012 @ 10:00 am  
 

 

 

EXEMPT ITEMS 

(At the time of preparing the agenda there were no exempt items.  During any such items 
which may arise the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the public) 

 
Peter Sass 
Head of Democratic Services  
(01622) 694002 
  
 24 May 2012 
 
Please note that any background documents referred to in the accompanying papers 
maybe inspected by arrangement with the officer responsible for preparing the relevant 
report. 
 



KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 

HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee held in the 
Council Chamber, Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Friday, 13 April 2012. 
 
PRESENT: Mr M V Snelling (Chairman), Mr R E Brookbank, Mr N J Collor, 
Mr A D Crowther, Mr D S Daley, Mr K A Ferrin, MBE, Mrs E Green, Mr C P Smith, 
Mr K Smith, Mr R Tolputt, Mr A T Willicombe, Cllr J Burden, Cllr R Davison, 
Cllr M Lyons, Cllr G Lymer, Dr M R Eddy and Mr M J Fittock 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Mr T Godfrey (Research Officer to Health Overview Scrutiny 
Committee) 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 
1. Introduction/Webcasting  
(Item 1) 
 
2. Election of Vice-Chairman  
(Item 3) 
 
Mr K Smith proposed and Mr D S Daley seconded that Mr C P Smith be elected Vice-
Chairman.  

Carried Unanimously. 
 
3. Declarations of Interest  
(Item ) 
 
(1) Mr Adrian Crowther declared a personal interest in the Agenda as a Governor 

of Medway NHS Foundation Trust. 
 
(2) Councillor Michael Lyons declared a personal interest in the Agenda as a 

Governor of East Kent Hospitals University NHS Foundation Trust.  
 
4. Minutes  
(Item 5) 
 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meetings of 9 March 2012 and 29 March 2012 
are correctly recorded and that they be signed by the Chairman. 
 
5. East Kent Maternity Services Review: Update  
(Item 6) 
 
(1) The Chairman introduced the item and drew Members’ attention to the letter 

from the Chief Executives of NHS Kent and Medway and East Kent Hospitals 
University NHS Foundation Trust in the Agenda. In response to the letter, 
Members made a series of connected points expressing their individual and 
collective disappointment that there was going to be a delay in reaching a 
decision in relation to the East Kent Maternity Services Review. 

Agenda Item 4

Page 1



 

 
(2) It was felt this delay would result in increased uncertainty for mothers-to-be, 

staff and the public at large as well as the uncertainty around the future of the 
birthing unit at the Queen Elizabeth the Queen Mother Hospital in Margate and 
the shape of services at Buckland Hospital in Dover.  

 
(3) Several Members who had been involved in the informal HOSC Members 

Liaison Group on this issue last year felt there has been a promising start 
made but that further delay was troubling. 

 
(4) Members felt strongly that the offer of a briefing prior to the next meeting of the 

Committee should be accepted. One Member made a specific request that a 
copy of the NHS Board Paper on this subject be made available to HOSC 
Members once it has been published. Allied to these points, the view was 
expressed that the Committee should be firm in ensuring that representatives 
of the NHS attend the formal HOSC meeting on 1 June to answer questions 
on this issue. 

 
(5) RESOLVED that the Committee note the report and accept the offer of a 

briefing on this subject prior to the next meeting and that the Chairman write to 
the NHS to ensure their attendance at the 1 June meeting.  

 
6. Forward Work Programme  
(Item 7) 
 
(1) The Chairman introduced the item and drew Member’s attention to the 

Forward Work Programme set out on page 17 of the Agenda. Following on 
from the previous item, it was highlighted that the East Kent Maternity 
Services Review had already been put down to take place on 1 June. Three 
other items were listed as items which were ongoing pieces of work and which 
would be brought back to the Committee at the most appropriate time.  

 
(2) One of these subjects was Patient Transp
[...]
ient mental health services review. 
Several Members expressed the view that mental health services more 
generally needed to be kept under review. Specifically, dementia services and 
Child and Adolescent Mental Health Services were raised as topics which 
might be suitable for further review.  

 
(6) The Chairman drew Members’ attention to information which had been 

circulated by email to Members the previous day on the Orpington Health 
Services Project. Representatives from the Sevenoaks area felt that this was a 
topic which could perhaps be best considered at the local level rather than 
HOSC. However, on looking at the details, one Member identified dermatology 
as the service most accessed at Orpington by Kent residents. This suggested 
there could be value in a wider review of dermatology services in Kent.  

 
(7) The Chairman undertook to explore these suggestions further in consultation 

with the Vice-Chairman and Group spokespersons, assisted by Committee 
Officers and report back to the Committee. He also suggested that there might 
be value in examining the issue of legacy debt and enquiring what work was 
being undertaken locally to ensure the new Clinical Commissioning Groups 
would have no historic debt to contend with. In connection with this, cancer 
services as a QIPP case study was also put forward. Members of the 
Committee felt this was a useful suggestion.  

 
(8) RESOLVED that the Committee approve the Forward Work Programme. 
  
7. Kent and Medway NHS and Social Care Partnership Trust: Foundation 
Trust Application  
(Item 8) 
 
Angela McNab (Chief Executive, Kent and Medway NHS and Social Care 
Partnership Trust) and Bob Deans (Consultant Executive Director, Kent and Medway 
NHS and Social Care Partnership Trust) were in attendance for this item.  
 
(1) The Chairman introduced the item and welcomed the two guests attending 

from Kent and Medway NHS and Social Care Partnership Trust (KMPT). This 
was the start of the organisation’s 
[...]
 programme.  

 
(5) KMPT was currently a Partnership Trust, with 300 Kent County Council staff 

seconded to it. They wished to remain as a partnership with others and an 
agreement had been reached with KCC’s Cabinet. 

 
(6) The FT application had to be seen in the context of broader changes in the 

health economy. There was a more commercial focus with patient choice 
becoming more of a factor and Trust representatives spoke of wishing to be 
akin to a ‘blue chip’ organisation that would be the best choice for people. 
Increasingly services were being tendered, and an example was given of a 
joint tender bid for community child and adolescent mental health services 
(CAMHS) that had been put together with Kent Community Health NHS Trust, 
with academic input from St. George’s. In response to a specific question, it 
was explained that St. George’s was not the closest academic mental health 
Trust but did have a particular research expertise in CAMHS.  

 
(7) Another specific range of services discussed was telehealth and telecare, with 

the services available in Kent very well regarded and being developed in line 
with worldwide best practice. Some ways of delivering this were relatively 
simple methods like providing psychological help and advice via email. In 
response to a specific question, it was reported that patients did not have to 
pay for equipment used to deliver healthcare, though some had their own 
equipment.  

 
(8) Capital investment in improving inpatient facilities was also highlighted as an 

ongoing area of work, with the St. Martin’s development specifically referred 
to. Other specialised inpatient centres of excellence were being developed. On 
the issue of estates and accountability, it was explained that a Foundation 

Page 4



 

Trust was able to sell off assets and keep the capital receipts to reinvest but 
that a business case would have to be produced and be approved by the Trust 
Board and Monitor. More broadly, Members raised
[...]
 was their business. Therefore demonstrating financial sense 
came from delivering excellent care was central to the ongoing work.  It was 
accepted that planning for innovation was difficult so the plans needed to build 
in wriggle room and there was a continual process of horizon scanning; but it 
was also pointed out that innovation often saved money and reduced costs.  

 
(11) The Chairman thanked the guests and explained that the Committee looked 

forward to receiving further updates in the future. 
 
(12) RESOLVED that the guests be thanked for their contributions and that the 

Committee looks forward to receiving further updates in the future. 
  
8. Date of next programmed meeting – Friday 1 June 2012 @ 10:00 am  
(Item 9) 
 
 

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



Item 5: Forward Work Programme. 

By:  Peter Sass, Head of Democratic Services   
 
To:  Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 1 June 2012 
 
Subject: Forward Work Programme   
______________________________________________________________ 
 
1. Proposed Forward Work Programme.  
 
(a) As a result of the Committee’s deliberations at the meeting of 13 April, 

and further discussions by the Chairman with the Vice-Chairman and 
Groups spokespersons, assisted by Committee Officers, a proposed 
forward work programme for the rest of 2012 has been determined, as 
set out below.   

 
(b) 20 July 
 
 1. Dermatology Services. 
 
 2. NHS Transition Update. 

 
(c) 7 September 
 
 1. Cancer Services: Overview and Future Developments. 
 
 2. Older People’s Mental Health Services in East Kent: Update.  
 

3. Dartford and Gravesham NHS Trust and Medway NHS 
Foundation Trust: Developing Partnership. Written Update. 

 
(d) 12 October 
 
 1. Patient Transport Services. 
 
 2. East Kent Hospitals Clinical Strategy: Update.  
 
(e) 30 November 
 

1. Dartford and Gravesham NHS Trust and Medway NHS 
Foundation Trust: Developing Partnership. 

 
(f) As was discussed at the HOSC meeting of 13 April, there is a need to 

retain as much flexibility as possible in the forward work programme in 
order to deal appropriately with issues which may arise within the 
health economy. The exact scheduling of some of the items listed 
above may vary.  

 
(g) In addition, an appropriate time will be found for updates on other 

issues which have been on the Agenda in the past such as Kent and 

Agenda Item 5

Page 7



Item 5: Forward Work Programme. 

Medway NHS and Social Care Partnership Trust’s Foundation Trust 
application, and the development of trauma services across Kent. 

 
(h) Members of the Committee also expressed an interest in looking at 

mental health services more broadly as well as the performance and 
development of ambulance services across Kent. These will be 
incorporated where there is an opportunity to do so. Ways of 
scrutinising ‘wellbeing’ are also being explored.  In addition, ways of 
developing the relationship between HOSC and the Health and 
Wellbeing Board are also being discussed.  

 
(i) In order to assist with forward planning, the forward work programme 

will be circulated to all NHS Trusts in Kent. If any Member has any 
specific question on any of the items on the forward work programme 
which they would like asked of the relevant Trust(s) in advance of the 
item being discussed, please pass them to the Research Officer to the 
Committee for inclusion in the list of questions submitted to the NHS in 
advance.   

 
2. Kent and Medway NHS Joint Overview and Scrutiny Committee: 

Adult Inpatient Mental Health Services Review. 
 
(a) At the meeting of 9 March 2012, the Committee agreed that the 

proposed review into adult inpatient mental health services constituted 
a ‘substantial variation’ of service. Medway Council’s Health and Adult 
Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee made the same 
decision at its meeting of 27 March.  

 
(b) As explained at the meeting of 9 March, this means that this subject will 

be co
[...]
on 14 October 2011. Members were provided with 
copies of the consultation document at this meeting as the consultation 
was launched that same day.  

 
(e) The consultation ran until 20 January 2012.  
 
(f) Further written updates were received at the meeting of 3 February and 

13 April 2012. In addition, Members were able to attend an informal 
briefing with NHS representatives on 4 May 2012.  

 

 
 
   
  
 

2.  Recommendation 
 
That the Committee consider and note the report.   
 
 

Agenda Item 6

Page 9



Page 10

This page is intentionally left blank



Item 6: Maternity Services: Background Note. 

By:  Tristan Godfrey, Research Officer to the Health Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee   

 
To:  Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 1 June 2012 
 
Subject:  Maternity Services: Background Note.  
______________________________________________________________ 
 
1. Maternity care pathway 
 
(a) Looking at the entire care pathway, four stages can be broadly 

identified:1 
 

1. pre-pregnancy care; 
 
2. antenatal care; 
 
3. care during labour and delivery; and 
 
4. postnatal care  

 
2. Location of birth 
 
(a) Before 1945, the majority of births occurred in the home. By 1970, 

almost 90% of births took place in hospital. The 1993 report Changing 
Childbirth recommended the availability of more choice in the place of 
birth. The 2004 National Service Framework for Children, Young 
People and Maternity Services2 and 2007 Maternity Matters3 actively 
promoted midwife and home birth services.4 

 
(b) A commitment to choice in maternity services was more recently made 

in the NHS Operating Framework for 2012/135.  As part of the NHS 
Outcomes Framework, an indicator on “Women’s experience of 
maternity services” will be introduced from April.6 

 

                                            
1
 Healthcare for London, Maternity care pathways, http://www.londonhp.nhs.uk/wp-
content/uploads/2011/03/Maternity-services-care-pathways1.pdf  
2
 Department 
[...]
EKHUFT) and the Clinical Commissioning Groups (CCGs).  The primary drivers for 
the Review of Maternity Services in East Kent were: 

• A significant increase in the numbers of mothers choosing to give birth at the 
William Harvey Hospital (WHH) in Ashford especially following the opening of 
its co-located midwifery unit. A total of 56 per cent of births now happen on 
this site.  

• The rising birth rate which has increased year on year by 1.6% since 2009/10, 
and which is expected to continue.  See below. 

• The steady decrease over the last five years in births at the two stand alone 
midwifery led units in Dover and Canterbury. In 2008-09, before the opening 
of the co-located midwife led unit at the William Harvey Hospital, 265 births 
took place at the Dover birthing centre, 314 in Canterbury, less than one birth 
a day in each centre. 

 
The birthrate for East Kent has increased steadily year on year. This year on year 
increase is expected to continue, with the number of babies born in east Kent 
reaching 8,000 within the next five years, as demonstrated within the following table.  
 

 2003-
04 

2004-
05 

2005-
06 

2006-
07 

2007-
08 

2008-
09 

2009-
10 

2010-
11 

2011-
2012 

Total live 
birth by 
EKHUFT 

6,462 6,477 6,671 7,080 7,100 7,373 7,336 7,454 
 
7,532 

 
 
This rise in activity at the William Harvey Hospital led to pressures on staffing at this 
site sufficient to raise concerns in 2010 about maintaining a safe quality of care, and 
highlighting the inequitable deployment of midwives across the four sites, as 
illustrated by the midwife to birth ratio.  
 
 Ashford:  1:40 
 Margate:  1:35 
 Dover:  1:9 
 Canterbury:  1:9  
 
In order to alleviate these staffing pressures at Ashford and maintain safety and 
quality of care for parents, a temporary cessation of births at one of the stand alone 
midwifery units was put in place. This enabled a small number of experienced 

Page 19



 

  

midwives from the stand alone midwifery unit
[...]
 midwifery-led service. Furthermore 88.8 per cent of those who 
answered the survey said that they agree that services should be affordable now and 
in the future. 
 
The preferred option, option one requires a quality investment of £700,468. It offers a 
full choice of birth environment for women, including home birth, a midwife-led 
service or an obstetric consultant led service. It allows the co-located midwifery-led 
unit in Margate to be opened, offering care closer to home for a large population of 
women in a relatively deprived area. By concentrating birthing services on two sites a 
more equitable midwife to birth ratio will be achieved swiftly and one to one care in 
established labour can be provided for all women. Although ambulance transfer for 
women from home to hospital may increase in certain areas (such as Dover which is 
an area of low car ownership), ambulance transfers of women in labour from stand 
alone midwifery-led units to acute sites (25%) will cease.  
 
Both NHS Kent and Medway, East Kent Hospital University Foundation Trust and the 
five clinical commissioning groups have all supported this decision. They have spent 
considerable time on the review and having heard from many people during the 
process are anxious to see the work on improving services taken forward once the 
Kent Health Overview and Scrutiny committee have had an opportunity to consider 
the decision taken and give their views. 
 
5.1 Improvements in the service: 
 
During consultation many people expressed their concerns about transport to and 
from birthing units in Ashford and Thanet. In response to anxieties raised about the 
potential for women to make repeated journeys to the labour ward, it has been 
agreed that improvements will be made to the expert telephone assessment currently 
provided by the midwifery staff to women at the end of pregnancy who need help and 
advice when they are uncertain about the onset of labour. In line with advice received 
from the Nat
[...]
ce 

on Consultation. The reach and range of communications during the formal consultation period will 

also be considered.  The survey ercise is 

also reported. This report will be submitted to the Maternity Services Review Group. 

The scope of this report includes Government and NHS regulations and guidance on consulting the 

public.  It also includes communications in any format, via any route, from NHS Kent and Medway 

and East Kent Hospitals University NHS Foundation Trust, which publicised the Maternity Services 

Review and encouraged the public to complete a survey and express their views. Publicity attracted 

by the Maternity Services Review and consultation, in any format, during the pre-consultation 

engagement January to September 2011 and the period of the public consultation, from 14th 

October 2011 to 20
th

 January 2012 will be considered. 

The approach includes comparing the evidence presented by NHS Kent and Medway with the 

relevant government legislation, code of practice and NHS guidance, to identify if criteria have been 

met.  Communications are catalogued, classified and analysed to explore the reach and range of the 

consultation and compliance with the Code of Practice. A lessons learned exercise was carried out to 

review the survey questionnaire. 

 

  

Page 72



Report produced by the University of Greenwich Page 4 

 

2. Pre-consultation 

 

The NHS Kent and Medway Commissioning brief for the independent analysis of three separate 

reviews of services stated that; 

  [of the independent analysis]  is to provide external support to three complex pieces 

of work, and additional independence and accountability to the processes which are governed by 

legislative requirements under section 242 and 244 of the Public Involvement in Health Act 2007, 

and the  

Requirements under section 242 and 244 of the Public Involvement in Health Act 2007 

These requirements relate primarily to: 

 Duty to involve users of health s

Minutes of the meeting


1 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 

HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee held in the 
Council Chamber, Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Friday, 1 June 2012. 
 
PRESENT: Mr M V Snelling (Chairman), Mr C P Smith (Vice-Chairman), 
Mr R E Brookbank, Mr N J Collor, Mr A D Crowther, Mr D S Daley, 
Mr K A Ferrin, MBE, Mrs E Green, Mr K Smith, Mr A T Willicombe, Cllr Ann Allen, 
Cllr Mrs A Blackmore, Cllr M Lyons, Cllr G Lymer, Dr M R Eddy and Mr M J Fittock 
 
ALSO PRESENT: Cllr J Burden, Cllr J Cunningham, Cllr R Davison and Mr M J Vye 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Mr T Godfrey (Research Officer to Health Overview Scrutiny 
Committee) 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 
1. Introduction/Webcasting  
(Item 1) 
 
2. Declarations of Interest  
(Item ) 
 
Councillor Michael Lyons declared a personal interest in the Agenda as a Governor 
of East Kent Hospitals University NHS Foundation Trust.  
 
3. Minutes  
(Item 4) 
 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting of 13 April 2012 are correctly recorded 
and that they be signed by the Chairman.  
 
4. Forward Work Programme  
(Item 5) 
 
(1) The Chairman drew the Committee’s attention to the Forward Work 

Programme contained within the Agenda pack and explained that it developed 
ideas put forward at the previous meeting in consultation with the Vice-
Chairman and Group spokespersons, assisted by Committee Officers. 

 
(2) One Member made a series of observations about the Committee’s 

involvement with the substantive item of this meeting’s Agenda, the East Kent 
Maternity Services Review. This involvement had lasted 18 months and 
Members had invested a lot of hours work on this subject. The question was 
raised as to whether the outcome which was to be achieved justified the time 
spent and a request made for a review of the process to be undertaken to 
provide lessons for the future. 

 
(3) The Chairman undertook to work on such a review with Committee Officers. 



 

2 

 
(4) AGREED that the Committee approve the proposed Forward Work 

Programme.  
 
5. East Kent Maternity Services Review  
(Item 6) 
 
Dr Sarah Montgomery (GP Clinical Commissioner), Lindsey Stevens (Head of 
Midwifery, East Kent Hospitals NHS University Foundation Trust), Helen Buckingham 
(Deputy Chief Executive and Director of Whole Systems Commissioning, NHS Kent 
and Medway), James Ransom (Lead Commissioner Maternity Services, NHS Kent 
and Medway), Sara Warner (Assistant Director Citizen Engagement, NHS Kent and 
Medway), Dr Neil Martin (Medical Director, East Kent Hospitals NHS University 
Foundation Trust), and Dr John Allingham (Medical Secretary, Kent Local Medical 
Committee) were in attendance for this item.  
 
(a) The Chairman introduced the item and explained that the Committee had a 

combination of written updates and discussions on this item for over a year, 
along with individual members having got involved in the work between formal 
meetings. This was in addition to the valuable work of the HOSC Liaison 
Group. HOSC made no response to the consultation, though individual 
Members may have, and so has taken more of an overview/assurance role 
during the entire process. Both the Boards of NHS Kent and Medway and East 
Kent Hospitals NHS University Foundation Trust have made their decision, 
namely Option 1 on the consultation paper, and so it is for HOSC to consider 
this decision and express any further views. 

 
(b) Colleagues attending from the NHS were welcomed and offered the 

opportunity to explain the decision which had been reached. 
 
(c) NHS representatives began with outlining the four tests which service changes 

in the NHS had to meet. These tests were clinical evidence, support of GP 
commissioners, patient choice supported, and wider engagement, including 
the HOSC. The NHS locally believed that all four tests had been met along 
with five criteria they had set themselves.  

 
(d) The first of these criteria was quality and safety, particularly in the context of 

the impact on safety at William Harvey Hospital given the increasing popularity 
of its birth centre, decreasing use of the standalone midwifery led units and 
1.6% year on year increase in the birth rate. Achieving the standard of 1:1 
midwife care during labour was non-negotiable. The second criteria was for 
services to be as accessible as possible so that there was more certainty 
around accessing hi-tech than lo-tech services. The third criterion was 
maintenance of choice, with the co-location of midwifery led units with 
consultant led units providing the optimum choice. Fourthly, the service 
needed to be sustainable in that it needed to be affordable and match a viable 
staff reconfiguration. Finally, it needed to ensure the safety of all women who 
need the service. 

 
(e) NHS representatives explained that the three options in the consultation were 

developed when all these were put together. All three involved the opening of 
the midwifery led unit at the Queen Elizabeth the Queen Mother Hospital in 



 

3 

Margate, with one option closing the birthing unit at Buckland Hospital, the 
other closing the birthing unit at the Kent and Canterbury Hospital. Option 1, 
involving the closure of both, was approved by the Boards of both NHS Kent 
and Medway and East Kent Hospitals NHS University Foundation Trust. The 
public consultation had been wide ranging and the development of the 
consultation paper involved Members of the Committee. Greenwich University 
was asked to analyse the consultation results, with the conclusion that the 
criteria had been met. The emerging Clinical Commissioning Groups also 
supported Option 1.  

 
(f) The Chairman then invited Mr Martin Vye to speak. Although not a Member of 

the Committee, Mr Vye had requested the opportunity to speak on this issue. 
He thanked the Chairman and explained that he was a County Councillor for 
Canterbury and was a founder member of CHEK (Concern for Health in East 
Kent). He observed that HOSC had not endorsed any option before, that there 
had been a lot of discussion and that while he had no problem with the 
consultation, he asked the Committee to defer making a decision. In support, 
the argument was given that the direction of travel in maternity services was 
away from hospitalisation and there was discussion about a home birth review. 
It had been shown that standalone midwifery led units were not unsafe and 
that although use had gone down, more could be done to promote their use. 
The level of use at Maidstone’s unit was mentioned. The co-located midwifery 
led units were presented as the best option but this was not the experience of 
women at public meetings who spoke of a conveyor belt atmosphere. Option 1 
would leave a hole knocked in the services in East Kent. A lot of effort had 
gone into the consultation, with a majority wishing to keep the standalone 
midwifery led unit at the Kent and Canterbury Hospital. There were questions 
around the £700k investment in terms of how much this was as a percentage 
of the overall budget and whether this investment was revenue or capital. It 
was also necessary to bear in mind the broader policy development which was 
taking place with GPs looking to upscale services and so would wish to offer 
Canterbury as a choice.  

 
(g) NHS representatives responded to the questions arising from Mr Vye’s 

comments and began by explaining that the investment accompanying each 
Option was over and above that received through the national tariff. The 
Primary Care Trust already paid the national rate and the additional money 
was to enable the safety critical ratio of 1:1 midwife to each birth. To ensure 
the plans were sustainable, the nationally recognised Birthrate+ planning tool 
was used. It was accepted that a small number, 11, preferred Option 2 over 
Option 1, but the consultation revealed other figures, such as a high level of 
support for service change as well as the intention of providing higher levels of 
care. On the issue of choice the argument was made that already 90% of 
births took place in consultant led or co-located midwifery led units. There 
were also clinical restrictions on choice. For example, midwifery led units were 
not as safe for women giving birth for the first time, with 40% being 
transferred. Home births were still being maintained and the risks were the 
same as for standalone midwifery led units.  

 
(h) Members of the Committee made a number of points and comments. A 

number of comments related to the length and detail of the consultation and 
engagement process and it was commented that lessons had evidently been 



 

4 

learnt from the process of changing women’s and children’s services in West 
Kent. There was a measure of scepticism expressed by some Members as to 
how likely it was that Option 1 would not be the outcome at the end of the 
process, but it was also accepted that where safety was the driver and the 
natural constraints around staffing, Option 1 was the best option in the 
circumstances, even if there was no ideal Option. Members generally felt that 
there would be no benefit to deferring making a decision as deferral might 
bring more information but was unlikely to change the result or the reasoning. 
It was observed that one other major difference between the situation in East 
and West Kent was how united the GPs in East Kent were behind the 
proposals. In response to a specific question it was reported that at both Board 
meetings the discussion had been detailed and searching, but the decision 
was unanimous in both cases.  

 
(i) More broadly, one Member expressed the view that this was another stage in 

the centralisation of services at Margate and Ashford which had been foreseen 
20 years previously. This change, as well as the development of trauma 
services at William Harvey Hospital in Ashford, meant that travel times and 
accessibility were a real issue. This was a view shared consensually by the 
Committee. NHS representatives accepted this, but wished to point out that as 
labour could take 12 hours, there were unlikely to be any fathers driving 
dangerously to transport their partner to a hospital. A small number of babies 
were always born before arrival (bba) in a very quick delivery but this would 
happen however the services were reconfigured. The NHS offered to restart 
the East Kent Transport Group and/or work with other fora such as Locality 
Boards.  

 
(j) In response to a specific question about planning capacity for the future, NHS 

representatives explained that data from colleagues in public health was used.  
 
(k) In response to comments about the value of the consultation, NHS 

representatives informed the Committee that changes had already been made 
and others were planned in response to feedback received during the process. 
Post natal care in particular had been a focus for improvement. Midwifery Care 
Assistants were being trained to become post-natal specialists. This had the 
advantage of freeing up midwifery time, and where this change had been 
introduced, complaints about post-natal care had gone down. Drop in 
breastfeeding clinics running from 8-8 were also being introduced. It was 
hoped these changes got rid of the conveyor belt feeling reported by some in 
the past as well as improve post natal care and services.  

 
(l) Members accepted that the proposals meant safer services for the majority, 

but that the minority should not be overlooked. One Member commented that 
in any communications and engagement plan it needed to be stressed that pre 
and post natal clinics were remaining in their current locations. NHS 
representatives explained that engagement at the heart of the process thus far 
and would continue to do so. Rolling out a consistent message was a key part.  

 
(m) The Chairman of the Committee requested the Researcher to the Committee 

read out a possible recommendation: 
 



 

5 

• That the Committee note the decision to proceed with Option 1 and accepts 
the need to secure a safe and sustainable service, and requests an update 
report in six months on the work which has been undertaken on improving 
access and engaging the affected communities and other ancillary issues, in 
discussion with the HOSC Liaison Group.   

 
(n) Members broadly agreed with the proposed recommendation, but felt nine 

months would provide enough time to allow a meaningful report to be brought 
back to HOSC.  

 
(o) NHS representatives were thanked for their attendance and the 

recommendation approved as amended.  
 
(p) RESOLVED that the Committee note the decision to proceed with Option 1 

and accepts the need to secure a safe and sustainable service, and requests 
an update report in nine months on the work which has been undertaken on 
improving access and engaging the affected communities and other ancillary 
issues, in discussion with the HOSC Liaison Group.   

 
6. Date of next programmed meeting – Friday 20 July 2012 @ 10:00 am  
(Item 7) 
 
 


